-  304,449   771,538   1,358,521   1,823,049   1,988,707

V. Net Present Value and Internal Rate of Return

42. Given the above assumptions, the net present value (NPV) and internal rate of return (IRR) of the

proposed investment project are presented in Table 17 below. The table shows the NPV to be positive
under the assumed range of impacts of climate change on agricultural productivity, and an IRR in
excess of 20%.

Table 17: Estimated Net Present Value and Internal Rate of Return

Scenario1 Net present value ($) Internal rate of return (%)

Minus 5% by 2042 36,765,294 26.8

Minus 10% by 2042 41,269,784 28.2

Minus 15% by 2042 45,781,255 29.5

Minus 20% by 2042 50,292,239 30.8
1 For purpose of clarity, the scenarios presented are the assumed impacts of climate change
   by 2045 on agricultural productivity in the absence of the project.

VI. Sensitivity analysis

43. We first assume an increase of 20% in the total cost of the project. As shown in the table below, the

NVP and IRR remain significantly favorable.

 Table 18: Estimated Net Present Value and Internal Rate of Return
Cost Increase: +20%

Scenario1 Net present value ($) Internal rate of return (%)

Minus 5% by 2042 29,872,929 21.6

Minus 10% by 2042 34,377,929 22.9

Minus 15% by 2042 38,888,890 24.1

Minus 20% by 2042 43,399,873 25.3

44. We then assume a decrease in total benefits of 20%. As shown in the table below, the NVP and IRR

remain significantly favorable.

Table 19: Estimated Net Present Value and Internal Rate of Return
Benefit Decrease: -20%

Scenario1 Net present value ($) Internal rate of return (%)

Minus 5% by 2042 22,519,870 20.6

Minus 10% by 2042 26,123,461 21.8

Minus 15% by 2042 29,732,639 23.0

Minus 20% by 2042 33,341,426 24.2

45. Finally, we have assumed a simultaneous increase in cost of 20% and decrease in benefits of 20%.

As shown in the table below, the economic efficiency of the project remains significant.

H

ANNEX 3 (a) – Economic Analysis
 GREEN CLIMATE FUND FUNDING PROPOSAL

Table 20: Estimated Net Present Value and Internal Rate of Return

Scenario1 Net present value ($) Internal rate of return (%)

Minus 5% by 2042 15,627,504 16.3

Minus 10% by 2042 19,231,096 17.5

Minus 15% by 2042 22,840,273 18.6

Minus 20% by 2042 26,449,060 19.7